6000 -- --

71000 40000 116125

152865 84778 271610

-- -- 26410

$152865 $84778 $245200

Forest Laboratories Inc 2013 Annual Report 21

Managements Discussion and Analysis of

Financial Condition and Results of Operations continued

Forest Laboratories Inc

Reconciliation of Certain GAAP Line Items to Non-GAAP Line Items

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31 2013 2012 and 2011

Twelve Months Ended March 31 2013

GAAP

Reported

$2477042

1558306

963594

44858

12755

32103

266807

Specified

Items

37965

43900

71000

152865

$152865

Non-GAAP

Adjusted

$2515007

1514406

892594

108007

12755

120762

266807

In thousands

Gross profit

Selling general and administrative

Research and development

Earnings before provision for taxes

Provision for taxes

Earnings after provision for taxes

Weighted average number of diluted

shares outstanding

Twelve Months Ended March 31 2012

In thousands

Gross profit

Selling general and administrative

Research and development

Earnings losses before provision for taxes

Provision for taxes

Earnings losses after provision for taxes

Weighted average number of diluted

shares outstanding

GAAP Specified Non-GAAP

Reported Items Adjusted

$3587957 $23674 $3611631

1553337 21104 1532233

796932 40000 756932

1237688 84778 1322466

258630 -- 258630

979058 $84778 $1063836

274016 -- 274016

22 Forest Laboratories Inc 2013 Annual Report

In thousands

Gross profit

Managements Discussion and Analysis of

Financial Condition and Results of Operations continued

Selling general and administrative

Research and development

Earnings before provision for taxes

Provision for taxes

Earnings after provision for taxes

Weighted average number of diluted

shares outstanding

Twelve Months Ended March 31 2011

Forest Laboratories Inc 2013 Annual Report
23

GAAP Specified Non-GAAP

Reported Items Adjusted

$3455719 4582 $3460301

1402111 150903 1251208

715872 116125 599747

1337736 271610 1609346

290966 26410 317376

$1046770 $245200 $1291970

291175 -- 291175

-r

Managements Discussion and Analysis of

Financial Condition and Results of Operations continued

Forest Laboratories Inc

Reconciliation of GAAP EPS to Non-GAAP EPS

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31 2013 2012 and 2011

Twelve Months Ended March 31

In thousands except earnings per share 2013 2012 2011

Reported Net income loss $32103 979058 $1046770

Specified items net of tax

Amortization arising from business combinations

and acquisitions
of product rights

Recorded in Cost of sales 37965 23674 4582

Recorded in Selling general and administrative 43900 21104 2493